146,873 	  438,907

Trade and other payables
USD					   (56,108,763)	  (19,459,028)
EUR					   – 	  (11,369)
GBP					   (3,231)	  (5,567)
BND					   (55,962)	  (33,206)
Australian Dollar (“AUD”)				   (529,374)	  (21,322)

					   (56,697,330)	  (19,530,492)

121annual report 2024

OCEAN VANTAGE HOLDINGS BERHAD

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(cont’d)

25.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

(b)	 Financial risk management (Cont’d)

(iii)	 Foreign currency risk (Cont’d)

	 Sensitivity analysis on foreign currency risk

	T he Group’s principal foreign currency exposure relates mainly to United States Dollar (“USD”), British
Pound Sterling (“GBP”), Euro (“EUR”), Brunei Dollar (“BND”), Philippine Peso (“PHP”), Thai Bhat (“THB”)
and Australian Dollar (“AUD”).

	T he following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the USD, GBP,
EUR, BND, PHP, THB and AUD with all other variables held constant on the Group’s total equity and
profit/(loss) for the financial year.

							   Effect on profit/
							   (loss) for the
		   					   financial years/
						   Change in rate	 equity
							   RM
Group:
31 December 2024
- USD					   +15%	  (4,343,810)
						   -15%	  4,343,810

- GBP						   +15%	  (366)
						   -15%	  366

- BND					   +15%	  (6,362)
						   -15%	  6,362

- PHP						   +15%	  265
						   -15%	  (265)

- THB						   +15%	  166
						   -15%	  (166)

- AUD					   +15%	  (60,349)
						   -15%	  60,349

122 annual report 2024

OCEAN VANTAGE HOLDINGS BERHAD

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(cont’d)

25.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

(b)	 Financial risk management (Cont’d)

(iii)	 Foreign currency risk (Cont’d)

	 Sensitivity analysis on foreign currency risk (Cont’d)

							   Effect on profit/
							   (loss) for the
		   					   financial years/
						   Change in rate	 equity
							   RM
Group:
31 December 2023
- USD					   +15%	  846,874
						   -15%	  (846,874)

- GBP						   +15%	  (582)
						   -15%	  582

- EUR						   +15%	  (1,290)
						   -15%	  1,290

- BND					   +15%	  761
						   -15%	  (761)

- PHP						   +15%	  265
						   -15%	  (265)

- THB						   +15%	  166
						   -15%	  (166)

- AUD					   +15%	  (2,431)
						   -15%	  2,431

123annual report 2024

OCEAN VANTAGE HOLDINGS BERHAD

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(cont’d)

25.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

(b)	 Financial risk management (Cont’d)

(iv)	 Interest rate risk

	 Interest rate risk is the risk of fluctuation in fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s financial
instruments as a result of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk
arises primarily from its long-term loans and borrowings with floating interest rates.

	 Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

	T he following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates,